

Hearing Date: June 4, 2013 at 11:00 am
Objection Deadline: May 24, 2013 at 12:00 pm

James E. Spiotto (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Franklin H. Top III (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP
111 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 845-3000
Facsimile: (312) 516-1900

Craig M. Price (CP 9039)
Laura E. Appleby (LA 4879)
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP
330 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10017-5010
Telephone: (212) 655-6000
Facsimile: (212) 697-7210

Ira H. Goldman
Kathleen M. LaManna
Corrine L. Burnick
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1919
Telephone: (860) 251-5000
Facsimile: (860) 251-5218

*Attorneys for U.S. Bank Trust National Association, as Trustee
with respect to the 2009-1 EETC and 2011-2 EETC Transactions*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In Re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
AMR CORPORATION, et al.,	:	Case No. 11-15463 (SHL)
	:	Jointly Administered
Debtors.	:	
	:	

**RESERVATION OF RIGHTS OF U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE, TO
DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER (I) APPROVING NOTICE OF DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
HEARING; (II) APPROVING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT; (III) ESTABLISHING A RECORD DATE;
(IV) ESTABLISHING NOTICE AND OBJECTION PROCEDURES FOR CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN;
(V) APPROVING SOLICITATION PACKAGES AND PROCEDURES FOR DISTRIBUTION THEREOF;
(VI) APPROVING THE FORMS OF BALLOTS AND ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR VOTING ON
THE PLAN; AND (VII) APPROVING THE FORM OF NOTICE TO NON-VOTING CLASSES UNDER
THE PLAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. SUMMARY OF RESERVATIONS	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
III. BACKGROUND.....	6
A. THE EETC TRANSACTIONS	6
B. THE PROPOSED REFINANCING	7
C. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	8
IV. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	9
A. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT SHOULD PROVIDE ADEQUATE INFORMATION REGARDING TRUSTEE’S SECURED AIRCRAFT CLAIMS AND SHOULD BE AMENDED	9
1. Trustee Has No Ability to Determine How Its Secured Claims Are to be Satisfied.....	10
2. Disclosure Statement Fails to Include Adequate Information Regarding the Appeal	11
3. Depending on the Option Chosen by Debtors, the Trustee’s Claims Could be Impaired	12
B. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT SHOULD NOT BE APPROVED UNLESS THE PROPOSED PLAN MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	14
1. Because the Secured Aircraft Claims May be Impaired, the Trustee is Entitled to Vote on the Proposed Plan	14
2. Debtors May be Inadvertently Seeking to Cancel All “Aircraft Securities” that are Required to Remain Outstanding for Purposes of Making Payments.....	16
3. Debtors’ Exculpation Clause to be Fair and Just Should be Applicable to all Trustees	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Century Glove, Inc. v. First Am. Bank of New York</i> , 860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>In re 2712 Mission Partners, L.P.</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 333 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 352 B.R. 592 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 10
<i>In re Coastal Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3098 (Bankr. D.N.J. July 6, 2012)	15
<i>In re Copy Crafters Quickprint, Inc.</i> , 92 B.R. 973 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988)	14
<i>In re Forrest Hills Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 18 B.R. 104 (Bankr. D. Del. 1982)	9
<i>In re GSC, Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5, 12
<i>In re Metrocraft Pub. Servs., Inc.</i> , 39 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1984)	9
<i>In re Union Meeting Partners</i> , 160 B.R. 757 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993).....	12
<i>n re Duratech Indus. Inc.</i> , 241 B.R. 291 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>n re Unichem Corp.</i> , 72 B.R. 95 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987)	14
<i>Super Nova 330 LLC v. Gazes</i> , 693 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1123	16
11 U.S.C. § 1124.....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1125	9, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 365	17
Other Authorities	
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	13
